

No. 20-444

In the Supreme Court of the United States

United States of America,
Petitioner,
v.

Michael Andrew Gary,
Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE AS
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

Clark M. Neily III
Jay R. Schweikert
Counsel of Record
James A. Craven
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 216-1461
jschweikert@cato.org

March 25, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 5

 I. Plea bargaining has supplanted jury trials as
 the primary mechanism for securing
 convictions in our criminal justice system. 5

 II. The Court should not allow the Government to
 further erode our standards for voluntary
 pleas..... 11

CONCLUSION 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bordenkircher v. Hayes</i> , 434 U.S. 357 (1978)	9
<i>Bradshaw v. Stumpf</i> , 545 U.S. 175 (2005).....	14
<i>Bram v. United States</i> , 168 U.S. 532 (1897)	7, 12
<i>Gannett Co. v. DePasquale</i> , 443 U. S. 368 (1979).....	11
<i>Griffin v. State</i> , 77 S.E. 1080 (Ga. 1913).....	8
<i>Henderson v. Morgan</i> , 426 U.S. 637 (1976)	2, 3, 14
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 156 (2012)	9
<i>McCoy v. Louisiana</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1500 (2018)	11
<i>Rehaif v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2191 (2019).....	2
<i>Smith v. O’Grady</i> , 312 U.S. 329 (1941).....	2, 3
<i>States v. Marquez</i> , 909 F.2d 738 (2d Cir. 1990).....	12
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995).....	10
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 390 U.S. 570 (1968)	8
<i>United States v. Pollard</i> , 959 F.2d 1011 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	12

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. amend. VI	2, 5
U.S. CONST. art. III § 2	6

Other Authorities

2017 Sourcebook of Federal Sentencing Statistics (U.S. Sentencing Comm’n 2017).....	5
2018 Sourcebook of Federal Sentencing Statistics (U.S. Sentencing Comm’n 2018).....	5

2019 Sourcebook of Federal Sentencing Statistics (U.S. Sentencing Comm'n 2019)	5
2020 Sourcebook of Federal Sentencing Statistics (U.S. Sentencing Comm'n 2020)	5
Albert W. Alschuler and Albert G. Deiss, <i>A Brief History of the Criminal Jury in the United States</i> , 61 U. CHI. L. REV. 876 (1994)	6
Albert W. Alschuler, <i>Plea Bargaining and Its History</i> , 79 COLUM. L. REV. 1 (1979)	7, 8
Aliza Plener Cover, <i>Supermajoritarian Criminal Jus- tice</i> , 87 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 87 (2019))	6
<i>DNA Exonerations in the United States</i> , Innocence Project, https://www.innocenceproject.org/dna-ex- onerations-in-the-united-states/	13
J. John L. Kane, <i>Plea Bargaining and the Innocent</i> , The Marshall Project, <a href="https://www.themarshallproject.org/2014/12/26/plea-bargaining-and-the-inno-
cent">https://www.themarshallpro- ject.org/2014/12/26/plea-bargaining-and-the-inno- cent	13
Letter from Thomas Jefferson to Thomas Paine (July 11, 1789)	6
Nancy Gertner, Bruce Brower, and Paul Shectman, <i>Why the Innocent Plead Guilty: An Exchange</i> , THE N.Y. REV. OF BOOKS (2015)	11
NAT'L ASS'N OF CRIM. DEF. LAW., THE TRIAL PENALTY: THE SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO TRIAL ON THE VERGE OF EXTINCTION AND HOW TO SAVE IT (2018)	10, 12
Peter Wagner and Wendy Sawyer. <i>States of Incarceration: The Global Context</i> , Prison Policy Institute (2018)	10

The Federalist No. 83 (Alexander Hamilton) 6
